

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/11/2020 4:42 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/20/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96365-7

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

v.

PHILLIP SCOTT NUMRICH,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom, WSBA No. 24163
Elliott Furst, WSBA No. 12026
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE2

III. SPECIFIC ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

V. ARGUMENT4

 A. Washington’s Misdemeanor Law Is Modelled After
 Federal Law, and There Is No Intent to Foreclose
 Manslaughter Convictions as Recognized Under Federal
 Law and Other State Courts.....5

 B. The Legislature Intended WISHA and RCW 49.17.190(3)
 to Expand, not Limit, the Tools Available to the State.....8

 C. Manslaughter Convictions for Workplace Deaths Serve
 an Important Deterrent to Unsafe Behavior.....12

VI. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013)..... | 5, 8 |
| <i>Carrera v. Olmstead</i> , 189 Wn. 2d 297, 401 P.3d 304 (2017)..... | 9, 12 |
| <i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsys, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 25, 329 P.3d 91 (2014)..... | 2, 8, 9 |
| <i>Laser Underground & Earthworks, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 274, 153 P.3d 197 (2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>People v. Chicago Magnet Wire Corp.</i> , 126 Ill. 2d 356, 534 N.E.2d 962 (1989)..... | 7 |
| <i>People v. Harco Const. LLC</i> , 163 A.D.3d 406, 76 N.Y.S.3d 408 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>People v. Hegedus</i> , 432 Mich. 598, 443 N.W.2d 127 (1989)..... | 6, 7, 13 |
| <i>People v. Pymm</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 511, 563 N.E.2d 1, 561 N.Y.S.2d 687 (1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sabine Consol., Inc. v. State</i> , 806 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) | 7 |
| <i>State ex rel. Cornellier v. Black</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 745, 425 N.W.2d 21 (Ct. App. 1988)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Far West Water & Sewer Inc.</i> , 224 Ariz. 173, 228 P.3d 909 (2010) | 7 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>SuperValu, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 422, 144 P.3d 1160 (2006)..... | 2 |
| <i>Vargas v. Inland Washington, LLC</i> , 194 Wn.2d 720, 452 P.3d 1205 (2019)..... | 9, 12 |
| <i>Ward v. Ceco Corp.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 619, 699 P.2d 814 (1985)..... | 11 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| Const. art II, § 35 | 1 |
|---------------------------|---|

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(11) | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 666(e) | 6 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 667..... | 5 |
| Occupational Safety & Health Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-596, 84 Stat. 1590 | 5 |
| RCW 9A.32.060..... | 4, 10 |
| RCW 9A.36.031(1)(f)..... | 10 |
| RCW 49.17 | 9 |
| RCW 49.17.010 | 2, 5, 8 |
| RCW 49.17.040 | 2 |
| RCW 49.17.130(3)..... | 10 |
| RCW 49.17.190 | 4, 11 |

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| RCW 49.17.190(3)..... | 6 |
| RCW 51.04.010 | 9 |

Regulations

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| WAC 296-155-657..... | 4 |
| WAC 296-155-66407..... | 4 |
| WAC 296-307-07003..... | 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Center for Progressive Reform, <i>Crimes Against Workers Database</i> , http://progressivereform.org/State_OSH_Prosecutions.cfm (last visited May 7, 2020) | 14 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-1051 (1988)..... | 6 |
| Ira Reiner & Jan Chatten-Brown, <i>When It Is Not an Accident, But a Crime: Prosecutors Get Tough With OSHA Violations</i> , 17 N. Ky. L. Rev. 83 (1989)..... | 13 |
| Kristin White, <i>Criminal Charges for OSHA Violations? State Prosecutors Are Taking Increased Interest</i> , JD Supra (Sept. 9, 2019), https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/criminal-charges-for-osha- violations-32090/ | 14 |
| Kyle W. Morrison, <i>Facing Time: Will Criminal Prosecutions Under the OSH Act Become More Common?</i> , Safety & Health Magazine (Apr. 24, 2016), https://www.safetyandhealthmagazine.com/articles/13907- facing-time | 14 |
| L.A. Cnty. Dist. Attorney’s Office, <i>District Attorney Jackie Lacey Launches OSHA and Environmental Crimes Rollout Program</i> (Apr. 17, 2014), | |

| | |
|---|----|
| https://da.lacounty.gov/media/news/district-attorney-jackie-lacey-launches-osha-and-environmental-crimes-rollout-program | 14 |
| Mark A. Rothstein, <i>Occupational Safety and Health Law § 3.3</i> (2020) | 8 |
| Martha T. McCluskey, et al., Ctr. for Progressive Reform, <i>Preventing Death and Injury on the Job: The Criminal Justice Alternative in State Law</i> (2016), https://cpr-assets.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/WorkerProsecutionManual_1602.pdf | 14 |
| Renee Algarin, Suffolk Cnty. Dist. Attorney, <i>Company and Owner Guilty of Manslaughter in Workers' Deaths</i> (Oct. 31. 2019), https://www.suffolkdistrictattorney.com/press-releases/items/2019/10/31/company-and-owner-guilty-of-manslaughter-in-workers-deaths | 14 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: Washington</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/WA/SBO001212#vi ewtop (last visited May 7, 2020) | 12 |
| Wash. Dep't of Labor & Indus., <i>2019 Washington State Work-Related Fatalities Report 5</i> , https://lni.wa.gov/safety-health/safety-research/files/2020/93_5_2020_WorkRelatedFatalitiesInWashingtonState_2019.pdf | 6 |
| Wash. Dep't of Labor & Indus., <i>Claim Counts and Costs by Claim Received Year, Status and Liability: Fiscal Year 2017</i> (Sept. 22, 2017), https://lni.wa.gov/claims/for-employers/workers-compensation-injury-data/_docs/ClaimsRecdYrStatusLiabFY2007-19.xls | 12 |
